"X DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE
“l Cffice of the Purchasing Agent

ARLINGTON 2100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 501  Arlington, VA 22201
VIRGINIA 1EL 703-228-3410 Fax 703-228-3409 eman purchasing@arlingtonva,us www.arlinglonva.us

October 14, 2019
VIA E-MAIL AND US MAIL

Mr. Jose Bustamante, Vice-President
STV Incorporated

2701 Prosperity Avenue

Suite 305

Fairfax, Virginia 22031

RE: Arlington County Government Contract No. 18-089-9, entitled, “Ballston-MU
Metrorail Station West Entrance Design/Engineering Services”, Task Order No. 1

Dear Mr. Bustamante:

Enclosed for your records is the fully executed Task Order under Contract No. 18-089-9 in the Not-

to-Exceed amount of $1,827,904.04. Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me
at 703-228-3424.

Sincerely,

7 Shirley Diamond
Procurement Officer

Enclosure



ARLINGTON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT

PAGE 1
Arlington Counly Government A CONTRACT HUMBER 18, DATED
Departmant of Managemenl and Finance o
Oifice of the Purchasing Agent 18-089-9 June 10, 2018
2100 Ciarendon Bivd 2A. TASK ORDER HO. 20, EFFECTIVE DATE
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Teloghoe. 303.226 3481 One (001) Upon Full Execution of the Task Order
2. TYPE OF MODIFICATION 4. NAME, ADDRESE AND PHONE NUMBER OF CONTRACTOR
ek nge s cmeeommoon | 21K IEoporeted
s A W L i M
11 CONTRACT OR GROER NUMBER I BLOCK 1A 1s MooiFien T | 2701 Prosperity Avenue
REFLECT Anmgjmlsmrge CI':'ANN?E'S Enﬁsrgmgen ineBLocks. | Suite 305
. Pé‘:&“.:’#fé"m e SNISEEDINTO AS SET Fairfax, Virginia 22031
[ ] OTHER (Flease Spacty) Telephone: 571-633-2220
groa'r:im: . i id SA. TASK CROER AMOUNT 58. REVISED ORDER AMDUNT 5C. TOTAL -~ DRDERE & MODS
ontracior not x]is requ
to sign this document and return it ta this office $1,827,904.04 N/A N/A

4. DEBCRIPTION OF MOOFICATION

Arlington County Contract No. 18-089-9, entitled, “Ballston-MU Metrorail Station West Entrance Design/Engineering
Services”, Task Order No. One (001);

1. The Contractor shall update the previously prepared Thirty-Five Percent (35%) Design Documents in
accordance with Tasks1 through 6 and the attached Scope of Work dated August 16, 2019 and STV fee
proposal lelter dated COctober 3, 2019;

2. The Task Order Amount shall be 2 Not-to-Exceed $1,827,904.04;

3. This Task Order shall also conslitute the Notice to Proceed upon by the Cantractor and Procurement Officer;

4. The Period of Performance shall not exceed Two Hundred (200) consecutive calendar days from ltem No. 3,

4. All other terms and conditions of the Contract and Task Order remain unchanged.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Block 1A, as heretofore changed,
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

TA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTOR BA. HAME OF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
Jose Bustamanie, Vice-President Shirley Diamond
78. BIGNATURE TC. DATE 88, SIGNATURE BC. DATE

./’-; =R USRI J,{f;/ﬁ{% g//cf:w*—r-/ 0 —r /g




STV 100

= ffcals

October 3, 2019

Michelle Chaney

Contracls Adminisirator

Adlington County Division of Transportation
2100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 900
Adington, VA 22201

Reference:  Ballston-MU Metrorail Station West Entrance: Design and Engineering Services to

Update Previously Developed 35% Design Documents - Task Order # under Agreement #18-
089-9,

Dear Ms. Chaney:

Thank you for the opporiunity to provide a fee for the scope for the Ballston-MU Metrorail Station West Enirance:
Design and Engineering Services lo Updale Previously Developed 35% Design Documents — Task Order #1 under
Agreement #18-089-9. We offer the following staff lo perform the work and have updated our fee and assumptions.

Alfonso Ronca, P.E. is the proposed Task/Project Manager and will oversee all tasks under this assignment,
Alfanso brings more than 25 years of experience with lransportalion projects in the Mid-Atlantic region and has
overseen roadway, bridge, rail, and transit projects in the District of Columbia, Maryland, Virginia, and Wesl Virginia,
Alfonso's experience includes serving as the senior projec! engineeriulifity coordinalar for the WMATA Silver Ling, as
well as the WMATA Blue Line extension. Alfonso’s experience as a Construction Manager will be of particular
benefit on this project with constructability reviews and addressing conlractor concems through the procurement
process.

Lara Hegler, P.E. will be serving as the QA/QC manager and ensuring that the project has lhe resources needed.
She is the director of operations for STV's Virginia and D.C. with more than 25 years of experience managing
ransportation projecls in Virginia, Maryland, and the District of Calumbia. Her WMATA experience includes serving
as the task manager for the WMATA/DDOT K Sireet Transitway Study and mos! recently served as the QA/QC
manager for the award winning GRTC Pulse BRT projecl.

Laura Jeffords, AlA, NCARB will serve as the Lead Architect and has over 20 years of experience providing design
and construclian-phase services for a varigly of facililies, primarily in the Washinglon, D.C. area. She designed the
lower-level stalion access and elevator shafts for WMATA Rosslyn Metro Station in Adington, VA.

Albert Ducker, P.E., LEED® AP BD+C will serve as the Lead Structural Engineer with more than 40 years of
expenience in structural analysis and design for concrele, sleel, aluminum, and timber structures, including dynamic
analysis. He is adepl at site engineering, including location and grading, drainage, sedimenl and erosion control, and
road layoul. Al has served as the lead structural engineer for numerous WMATA projects, including the Navy Yard
Metrorail Slation Enlrance Improvements, MetroMatiers Breniwood Shop and Yard Design-Build, and Baliston-MU
Station Wesl End Impravements Design-Build, among others.

Michael Randolph, P.E. il serve as Lead Civil Engineer. Mike possesses more than 15 years of experience gained
during highway and rail projects in the District of Columbia, Maryland and Virginia. He is currently serving as the
project manager for lhe WMATA Communications and Outreach for Platform Reconstruction project and the 1-395
Capitol Crossing Project in the District of Columbia. Additionally, Mike has been the lead civil for a variely of WMATA
feasibility studies.

1701 PROSPERITY AVENUE. SINTE 308
AN EMPLOYEE-OWNED COMPANY PROVIDING QUALITY SERVICE SINCE 1913 FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 2200

(371) 6331220



Task Order 41 under Agreement #18-089-9 = @t
October 3, 2019
Page2al 7

!STV@/mo

Monlca Barrow will lead the development of the Categorica! Exclusion (CE) and has 30 years of experience in
transportation planning and project management, including significant experience in capilal planning for rait and
transit programs. Most recently, Monica served as the VDRPT High-Speed Rail D.C. ta Richmond Tier ] EIS Lead.

General Assumptions

1. Itis assumed that each task will not be a sland-alone lump sum fee bul that the lolal fee in its entirety will be
allowed to be ulilized for all Tasks 1-6. The use of Iabor categories is only provided to show the County how
the fump sum fee was developed.

2. The County will be responsible for all grant reporting fo other oulside agencies.

3. The County will provide any existing agreemenis or applicable postions of agreements with WMATA,
VDRPT, VDOT and others, as it directly relates to the scope of the work required wilhin this task order.

4. There is no DBE/SWAM goal for this task assignment.

5. Subconsuliants under this contract that are nol involved in this task assignment will nol be required to revise
their insurance requirements as detailed in the scope of work documents,

6. We have assumed 200 Calendar Day schedule encompasses Task 1-5 and Task 6 Development of
Bridging Documents. The Clarifications, Pre-Proposal Mesling, Revising Documens and ather
pracurement activities will fall outside of the 200 Calendar Day schedule

7. The fee eslimale assumes that we will have up lo three submissions {two draft and one final submission).
Al each submission, we will address all commenls received al one lime lo streamline resolution.

8. Due (o the nalure of this specific tasks, STV reserves the right lo engage specially firms lo assist in lhe
plans and specifications, which will be inclusive of the tolal fee,

9. For access lo WMATA Property, STV will provide a Sile-Specific Work Plan (SSWP) 1o the client. The client
or client representalive will be responsible for submitting the SSWP lo WMATA and amanging site access
for STV. STV will not be responsible for delays associated with entry or access to the property. STV will
atlempl 1o minimize site access trips, as appropriate.

10. Conditions not apparent and additional scope of work nol included at the time this proposal was prepared
may change the scape of work and cosl assumplions.

Task 1. Project Management and Administration

1. Each month, the proposed task manager will provide one (1) invoice and one (1) invoice report that will
capture all lhe aclivities and efforts for the scope tasks 1 through 6. The invoice will be invoiced as a
percentage complete for each scope fask. The invoice report will include the information detailed in the
scope of work under Task 1.

2. We propose lo ulilize a combinalion of in-person and virtual meelings (using Skype) for the 15 of the bi-
weekly meetings. We assume that half of the meeling (including the kick off meeling) wilt be in person
meeling at the County's office. Remote staff will join via Skype.

Task 2 - Data Collection, Site Investigation, and Property and Utility Survey

1. Arington County will provide project survey conlral or datum if possible (WMATA LDP vs. Arfinglon Counly
elc.).

2. We have assumed a Quality Level B for subsurface wtility investigation.

Task 3. Technical Analysis
1. We will perform an Egress Analysis and prepare a study report for the WMATA Ballston-MU Station. These
analyses will be performed in accordance with WMATA and the mast recent National Fire Protection
Assacialion (NFPA} 130 (2017 edition) standards.



Task Order #1 under Agreement #18-089-9 =gfr
QOctober 3, 2019
Page3of 7

-STVE}mo

2. We will update the 2006 Station Exiting Reporl using a combination of stalic spreadsheel analyses and
pedestrian simulation modeling. Stalic spraadsheet methodology will follow NFPA 130 procedures; NFPA
130 (Seclion 5.3) gives a prescriptive calculation procedure to delerming the siation exiting fime using
mathemalical formulae for uniform flow rates and a specified moving speed for all people. Based on Dr.
Fruin's Pedeslrian Planning and Design, NFPA 130 uses conservative movement spaeds based on
passenger behavior in highly crowded situations.

3. Computer simulation software provides a more sophisticated methed of calculaling exiting times ihan NFPA
130 procedures. The equivalency Section 1.4 of NFPA 130 stales that the standard is not “intendad o
prevent or discourage the use of new melhods.” The Ballston-MU Station analysis will also vse STEPS
computer simulation softwara to estimate the egress time of the station.

4. We will use STEPS (Simulation of Transient Evacuation and Pedestrian movemants) for modeling
passenger mavemenls through the station, Within STEPS, a 3D mode! Is comprised of Planes which are
lessellated into a grid of cells. One cell can only be occupied by a single person at a time. STEPS adopls a
flexible grid-based approach to defining the space in which people move and environment they must
navigate.

3. Forlhe Egress Analysis, we will provide the following

a. Perform NFPA 130 analyses lo determine egress travel limes off of the platform and to a point of
safely for existing conditions (weekday AM and PM peak periods) and for one future Build
condition (weekday AM and PM peak periods).

i. The egress time of the station is strongly dependanl on the number of passengers fo be
evacualed. Recent and relevant passenger data at the Ballston-MU Station will be
requested from WMATA. For the purposes of this estimate, no additional dala collection
is included.

b. We will develop a passenger simulation mode! for the Ballston-MU Stalion for existing conditions
and the fulure Build condilion for the weekday AM and PM peak periods.

i In order for the pedestrian simulation o be performed for the exisling station
configuration, stalion geometry should be provided in 2D CAD format, which can then can
be inputied inlo the STEPS software model,

i. WMATA will provide us with the rain schedule and average observed headways during
the AM and PM peak hours, and ctarification on whether Lhe train service lo the station
operates using six- or eight-car Irain consists. Train car length and car door configuration
(in CAD or PDF format), in addition lo crush-loaded capacily of each individual Irain car,
would also be provided to our team,

iit.  For the fulure West Concourse Addition condition, WMATA will provide our team with the
future Build analysis year {i.e., concourse opening year or estimated time of completion
plus ten years) and approximale ridership growth rate per year, in order to project existing
ridership volumes lo the fulure Build Year.

iv. The effecls of smoke and high temperatures on passenger movement will nol be included
in the model. Station and tunnel ventilation syslems are assumed to maintain clear paths
during the evacuation period.

c. We will summarize the findings of the static NFPA 130 spreadsheet analyses and pedestrian
simulalion modeling analyses for existing conditions and the proposed fulure West Concourse
Addition conditian for the AM and PM peak periods in a technical repor, delailing:

i. platiorm clearance times off of the platform
ii. passenger clearance times la a point of safely
ii. pedeslrian queue lengths



Task Order #1 under Agreement #1B-089-9
October 3, 2019

HSLV@/,ggo

Page 4 of 7

6.

1.

9.

Note thal the focus of the pedestrian simulation effort will be passenger emergency egress movements;
however, the STEPS model does have the flexibility to assess pedestrian operations during normal
candilions and could be performed if requested by WMATA, as an additional effort cutside of this scope.
The CE will be a standalone document that will feed into an overall Technical Document and all technical
documents will be provided in printable pdf versions. A limited distribulion of up to ten {10} hard copies of
the final document will be provided.

STV will prepare a NEPA CE Worksheel with documentalion (attachments) that describes the project and its
context, as well as provides evidence to suppor the conclusion that the project would not result in a
significant adverse impact. In addition to descriptive information that will be altached, certain information
will be developed through tailored analyses expecled 1o be of a qualitative naiure; areas of concem include
the potential for construction-period effects related to hazardous and contaminated materials, Roiss, air
quality, and traffic/iransportalion and pedestrians. Dala will also be provided to describe potential
Environmental Juslice communities in the area. It is assumed thal no Seclion 4(f) or Section 106 resources
are located within the area of polential effect, and so a cultural resources assessment is not required, and
FTA will make a determination of "No Effect/No Historic Properties.”

Atiendance al public meetings is excluded.

Task 4. Evaluation and Update of previous developed Design Documents

1,
2,

The exisling 4420 North (N.) Fairfax Drive Building foolprint will not change.

The Baliston-MU West Entrance Project Planning Study from 2010, assumed that the previous design by
the developer would move forward with demolition of the existing siructure at 4420 Fairfax Drive and the
reconstruction of a new office building. The graphic on Page 1-3 of this study shows a structural column that
was required al the lime by the developer. Our design will proceed with the assumplion that this column is
slill needed. STV will plan to incorporale he design for the foundation of this column {lo be provided by
olhers} into our updaled plans. We assume that the developer or the developer's representative will be in
altendance in our design meetings to provide periodic updates on the development of their foundation
design and olher work. We assume thal the developer's plans will be provided as a reference file in a format
that is compatible with Version 16 of AUTOCADD. STV will not design any of the foundation or structures for
the development at 4420 N. Fairfax Drive or perform any calculation reviews of their structures within the
scope of (his lask order. It is anlicipated thal a design-builder may have lo further coordinate with the
developer, which may impact casts and schedule and method of construction.

The design approach and methods of constructing the station access impravements need to be reaffirmed
with WMATA. Qur assumption for our fee assumes thal WMATA will abandon the space al the end of the
existing platiorm and the tunne! siructure and allow a direcl connection to the existing WMATA stalion
structure as originally planned.

Additionally, the method of construction for the building at 4420 N. Fairfax Drive in the approved site plan, is
that Ihese slation access improvements are to occur simultaneously with the construction of the building.
Our design and specifications will be based on one approach for construction for the weslem enirance to
the Ballston Station. It will either 1) proceed lo construction in advance of the building and accommodate the
existing structure or 2) proceed simultaneously with the construction of the building. This will be decided
over the course of the design meetings with the developer and the client.

The Counly assumes Ihat stairs will be used from mezzanine lo platform as previously approved by
WMATA. This will be confirmed with WMATA at the beginning slages of lhe design update - if this changes,
then a Conlract Modificalion will be issued to address changes lo the scope of work and fee proposal.

Hydraulic elevalors will be used for basis of design, including ulilizing a hole less hydraulic approach witiin
lhe station,



S 1 Vi) 100
Task Order #1 under Agreement ¥18-089.9 /’” 2
October 3, 2019
PageSal7
7. STV will accommodate the updated design wilhin the existing easement as shown on the approved site plan

10.

i,

12.

13,

14,
18.
16.

18.
19,
20.

Task 5:

for 4420 N. Fairlax Drive. STV does not assure that WMATA will accept waivers of requiremenls bul we wil
work wilh the clienl and WMATA lo design within the space limits thal are currently available. Additional
easements are excluded from this task order.

Fire Proteclion will be included al escalator lruss, Area of Refuge, Restrooms, Eleclrical Room and Elevalor
Machine Room. Fire Prolection will be provided in Station Entry mezzanine and fare entry area with a dry
slandpipe.

Conceplual MOT and sequence of construction drawings will be provided; however, no traffic o pedestrian
operalions analyses will be conducled.

Signage plans and details are excluded. The bridging documents will include specifications and standard
drawings and conlractor is responsible for final signing plans.

New technical specificalions will be provided by WMATA at the nolice to proceed (NTP) to the design team.
All technical specifications that are required outside of the standard WMATA specificalions will be
developed as part of the 35% design package

It is assumed thal any 35% commenls from the 2006 design from WMATA will not be addressed; however,
we will address any comments received on an updated 35% design package. We further recommend that
over the shoulder discourse occur at a kick off meeting wilth WMATA's design review team and throughout
the finalization of the 35% design package.

All design drawings will be prepared in AUTOCADD version 2016. A REVIT model is excluded for the
design.

Up to 5 renderings will be provided ulilizing a three-dimensional (3-D) software package.

Station power will need to be re-eslablished with new connection points.

The elevator headhouse will be a sland-alene building on a plaza vs integral to the building.

. The current egress area to the westem melro enlrance from street level is described as “the shell*, which

was previously designed and construcled. As constructed, the shell will not accommodate the design of two
escalalors and 10'-0 stairs per the current WMATA standards. However, it is assumed that the shell will not
be modified and/or redesigned lo accommodate the current WMATA standards. STV will work with the client
and WMATA to accommodale an egress area thal is acceplable to WMATA and the client.

It is assumed thal the escalalors will require a separate equipment room, in lieu of providing their equipment
under the escalalors. We understand this to be a new WMATA requirement.

The County will provide the mos recenl site plan amendment and/or agreement with Washington Capital
Pariners, LLC for 4420 N. Fairfax Drive.

Itis assumed thal no VDOT permits will be required for the work required in this lask order.

Construction Schedule and Cost Estimate

The Project Schedule will be performed in Pimavera P6. If required, it will be converled to a Microsoft
Project schedule; however, MS Projecl durations and dales may differ slightly than those reported on in
Primavera PG,

Project Schedule will be accompanied by a narrative which will provide detalled information regarding the
formalion of the schedule including resource/crew assumptions, lime of year restrictions, adverse weather
consideralions, and a listing of major risks.

A drafl version of the Project Schedule will be provided to the county for comment prior lo producing a final
version.

We will solicit quotes for the malerial ilems to confirm market values as pant of the cost estimating process.



M STV 100

B

Task Order #1 under Agreement #18-089.9 /' er?d
October 3, 2019
Page 6 of 7

Task 6: Bridging Documents and Procurement Services

1.

o W

The Bridging Documents will include the following items:

a. Risk Register development, risk mitigation and assignment
Procurement schedule development
Development of incenlives, disincentives, LD's
Identify Ihird parties and need for third party agresments;
Coordination with third parties for document development

f.  Development and negotiation of Third Party Agreements are excluded
We assume using an Arlington County document as lemplate for the following:

maoo

a. RFQ Development e. Special Provisions

b. RFP f.  Concept Plans

c. General Provisions g. Reference Information
d. Standard Provisions h. Proposal Forms

The Pre-Bid notification will be based on an Arlingtori County template

The Pre-Bid meeling and presentation will be based on an Aringlon County template.
We propose no Altemale Technical Concepls will be evalualed.

Proposal Evaluations with Arlington County's inpul will include the following:

Overall Administration

Responsivenass reviews

S0Q evaluations and recommendalions

Technical proposal evaluations and recommendations

Price proposal evalualions and recommendalions

Development of conformed documents, including successful proposal

~e a0 o

Optional Services: Safety and Security

1.

>

If these Optional Services are nol requested from Arfington Counly, STV will require the safely and security
information be provided to the design team wilhin the first 60 days from NTP, otherwise, we will not be
responsible for rework or an extension of the schedule that may be needed to address safely considerations
later.

STV safety and security slaff will participale in meetings during the duration of he project schedule to
collaborate, coordinate and update the stalus of project Security efforts with the Project Team and client, as
necessary.

STV will perform a safely and security review of projecl documents previously developed in 2006 to
undersland the work and whal requires updating lo meet the lalest Washinglon Melropolitan Area Transit
Authority requirements for safety and securily.

Any exisling safety and security plans for the current WMATA Ballston Station entrance will be reviewed.
STV will perform a preliminary threal and vulnerability assessment (TVA) for the previously developed 35%
design of the project. The TVA will identify threats, vuinerabiliies and develop recommended mitigation
measures for the successful bidder to use during the design and the construction phases of the project.

For the effor,, STV will meet with and inlerview local and agency first responders lo idenlify threals and
capabililies, conducl a sile visit to idenlify vulnerabilities, and develop the Preliminary TVA report to identiy
potential threals, vulnerabilities, and describe mitigation measures for the 35% design level. Artington
County praject representalives will arrange for local and rail agency first responders lo meet with STV.

STV will develop and submit ane draft Preliminary TVA report for raview and comments followed by the
submission of one final Preliminary TVA report with the appropriate commenls incorporated for approval.



BST Vé 100
Task Qrder #1 under Agreement ¥18-089-9 e

October 3, 2019
Page7of 7

8.

10.

1.

12,

13.

STV will develop the Design Criteria Conformance Checklist based on the WMATA curent Design Criteria
Manual (DCM). The fina! Checklist will be used for the successful bidder to use as the baseline of the
Design Criteria Conformance Checkiist during the design phase of the project.

To make sure thal he slalicn design includes cumrent WMATA design criteria for System Security
requirement lo the 35% design level, STV will review the 2006 station design and compare it to the current
WMATA Design Criteria Manual (DCM). Where gaps are idenlified, STV will develop recommendations to
bring the 2006 stalion design into compliance with the WMATA DCM Syslem Security recommendations.
STV will develop and submit one draft Design Criteria Conformance Checklist for review and comments
followed by the submission of one final Design Criteria Conformance Checklis! with the appropriale
commenls incorporaled for approval.

STV will develop associated security seclions of bridging documents to suppo the project RFP
development.

STV will develop and submil the safety and security sections of the drafi bridging documents for review and
comments foltowed by the submission of final bridging documents with the appropriate comments
incorporated for approval,

STV will review, commenl, and edil requests for proposal (RFP) and requests for information (RF1) to make
sure of their applicability and adequacy for security by adding securily language, regulations, and prolocols
that the coniractor will be held o along with the appropriate submissions required.

Please nole thal after our discussion, il was decided to reduce cost and provide efficiencies, STV will perform mast of
the work under this task order assignment. Our revised fee lo provide the scope for Tasks 1 through 6 is
$1,827,904.04 with optional services of $172,860.24. We have enclosed our backup spreadsheels in pdf format for
further discussion along with our subconsultant backup spreadsheets. As requested, we have provided a proposed
schedule of work efforts.

Sincerely,

st

Jose Bustamante, P. E.
Vice President

cc

Cody Chrislensen (STV)

Alfonso Ronca {STV)

Kenex Sevilla (Aringlon County)

Blanche (Bee) Buergler (Arlington County)
Lynn Rivers (Arkngton County)

Pierre Holloman (Arington County)



ESTIMATE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUMMARY PAGE
ATV Propesai or Job Nembsr: DOTCENS

Project Dwscriptioal.ocalion;  Batuion Metio ftstion Wyt Entrancy 33% Design Documenta.
Clignt: Aringion Courty

Chient Job Number: 180838 Taak §

Chect Profect Mansger:  Bee Busgier

| [ [masmt} Hours | Busgewa v | Becgrmaunen | cmeOw.Cove | sumeomsur T orandtowm
Tark T: Project Mansgemem A 092 | % Xi4ad2| maan|s ATHOB | S S % ) BB/ N2
Task 3; Data Collection, Jia lnvsaigation, & Property & Uity Jurvey a n2 iz0088 29 128800 20 - 1224488 [LINFIRT]
Task 3; Tochnical Anslysls € 10% 1312234 15) 28 94 24m £00 £Q 13230
Tash &; Evalustion & Update o Previsusly Duviiogsd Docurmanty ] 4817 NI IR B 0 21000 TIARTI M
Tasz i: C. | ac Jon Cant [ 4 1248 I8 w82 238589 53 “ L300 52
Task §: Bridying Docurments B Dushgn -Build Pracuteenssl Servicen F 2240 w1 hLERTIY ] . 387 14088
GRANG TOTALS »1 10728 |§ 1.841,542.98 | 3 1209 088.08 |8 13,1%0.0¢ | ¢ 12000008 LAIT. S8
| ADCITIONA L SERVICES CFFERED
I Salery and Sacurity Decumestason a B 16 183 24 168 834 24 ivrzoe - 17208024
ORANG TOTALS ] MO |3 197075740 | 3 LIS 1716200 | 3 4|3 1004.784 28
NOTES: STV AMOUNT » 3 33020783
STVPERCEKTAGE = 94 48%
DBE AMOUNT = 3300
DBE PENCENTAQE »
SUBCONSULTANT AMOUNT » $ 1R
SUBCONSULTANT PERCENTAGE = avon
EITMATED CONITRUCTION COaY «
DESONAS A PERCENT OF £3T. COMITRUCTION = prepared dy 5TV ncorponied
Preyect Marseger. STV Incorporsied

|t ZH0Y LN, dowain  itih Yo Lrorwnew To drivegres 751 0T 130 11 0XF_Sndumis Wost §rirams. Ty _n A anAUMGLE £




ESTV
ESTIMATE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Task 1: Project Management

STV Proposal or Job Numbar; 0070828 Client Jab Numbar 18-089.9 Task 1
Project Description/Location: Battion Metm Sixion Wesi Enirance 35% Design Docurents”
Client: Asiagion County
Design Assumptions:
Prapared By/Dats: AR £9/18/59
Reviewed By/Date: Y T T
Manhours by Classification
Dirgct Labor Estimate: Sr.PM_iSrEng/PM SrEng | Eng.2 T "Arch. | Eng.1 | Jr.Gng. Totsl
|_Eroiect Manpogment — -
Genenal Projeci Managsment 0 300 130
Subconsukani Agreements [T} 4 20
Kick-Of Magting with County {1) 4 4 4 30 42
Attend Blwaekly Ogn Coord Meetings w! Ciy VWMATA {up io 18 [-] 30 30 20 108
Blwee das 8 Minulas {up io 15) ] 30 B ]
memmlm“ Repon (7) 40 8 48
VMATA Safaty Training & Coniractor (D Pickup [] [] 18
|_Prolect Agminigimgien -
Ganeral Projec Mﬁn 0 200 220
Subconsullard Coordination 30 0
[} Mano | Plan &F 4 18 20
Staffing Pian 8 []
Work Schedula 8 24 32
QAOC Manusl 1] 4 80 (1)
Maintain Electronic Project Record Filas and Documants ] 3
Project Closeout 2 18 ] 2
Manhour Totats: 4 122 T4 0 ] ] 182 1.082
Hourly Payrolt Rate: | $27480 1208 B2 1208 02 $133 07 $148 85 $121 19 sa2.37
Budgelsd Costa: | 825031 | 3150840 | 515480 [7] ) $0 313200 |
Othar Direct Costs (ODC) Estimala:
\arts | bt COsT ITEM GOST Summary
Travel {(misage). per vahicle-mile 100 $ 058018 $8.00
A Fare, par girfing ticket 800.00 -__| BUDGETED COSTS: § 20544882
Ground Transport, per vehicle-trip 20 14.00 m.grsronr MULTIPLIER: 1.0000
Maals, par person par day 3000 - _|BUDGETEDEFFORT; § 20544882
|_Lodging. pef room nighl_ 20000 -
|_Third-Party Photocoples. par copy 0.15 -
Biaching of Bueing Prinis, per sheel 0.80 - anc: § 47800
Bond or Veilum Repmductions. par sheet 1.25 - ODC MULTIPLIER: 100
, per shoal 10 00 - BUDGETED OOC: § 478 00
Pholographs, per rolf {inckidng develapmean) 1200 -
L ) 2000 =
Parking 10 1400 140.00 | SUBCONSULTANTS: § =
OTHER: - - SUB MULTIPLIER: 100
SUBTOTAL GDG: $ 47650 | BUDGETED SUBS: § -
SUBCONSULTANTS:
fTEM COIT
| WAFIE FDESCRIFTION 3
NAME / DESCRIP TION = TDTAE_S 205928 02

SUBTOTAL SUBS: § -
prvdect. October 03, 2019 08 53 AM
1\ Prapalel I RTIN_ At gion - Badeten Ty ” OOV G, Bateinn Ve Entrance Foe_Wn st SSUMMAR Y




ESTIMATE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Task 2: Data Collection, Site Investigation, & Property & Utility Survey

STV Proposal or Job Number: 0070828 Cliant Job Numbar 18-089-S Task 1
Project Description/Location: Baiiston Metro Stalion West Enlrance J5% Design Documaenls
Client: Asington County -
Design Assumptions:
Preparad By/Dats: AR 09/18118
Reviewsd By/Data; LEH £8i23:18
Manhours hy Classification
Dirgct {abor Estimate: Sr.PM_{Sr.Eng/PM Sr.Eng. | Eng.2 Arch, Eng.i | Jr.Eng. Toul
— = )
Generml Profect Coordination 40 40 B0
Prapare Sie Spaciic Woek Plan for WMATA 40 40 80
Sub Coordination 16 16
QAGC 24 48 72
Colact & Review Existng Gata, Oesign & Cumen Standards 4 4
Sub Deliverabla Review (Topo, Prop Line & Wi Loc. Survey) 4 []
Sub Detiverabla Review [Subsurface Ut Invastigation Rpl) 4 4
Sub Delivarable Raview (StarEscatator She lnvestigation Rpt) 2 18 18
| Topo, PropLing § Yol Loc Survey (Soe Sub-Timmong beiow]
|_Subsyrigcs Lty lnvesugation Bipt (See Sub-Timmons belrw}
[ ion R 2 40 18 58
Documantalions & Dala Colaction 4 8 4 [} 74

WMATA Salaly Training & Contracior 1D Pickup

-]
L
-
L=

She Vigi (1)

m
-
I

Documenlation & Dala Colection

] ]
VWMATA Salaly Training & Contracior 1D Pickup 8 [
Sde Visit (1) B a
|_Machanicst Dogign .
Documentation & Data Colaction 4 [ 12
WMATA Salely Training & Contracior ID Pichup B 8
Sde Visit [1) B [
[ Elocyical & Fig Ajgmn Dyzion .
Cocumentation & Data Collechen _ a B 18
VWATA Salaty Training & Contracior 10 Pickup [] [
S4e Visit {1) 12 12
Firg Pro n
Documaentation & Data Colleclicn 4 [

WMATA Salsty Tralning & Contractor ID Pickup

Site Visit {1)

Documeniation & Data CoBeclion

WMATA Salety Tralning 4 Contractor (O Pickup

Sita Visit {1)

Documentation & Data Collection

VWMATA Safety Trainng & Contractor I Pickup

Sie Visi {1)

Stommwater Managemant Plan iDrafl)

Subsurtacs Ukities Investgation Ropon

o
@
SRk | |ala]|] |+ [o]|=is]

omfon oo

1&38




_Lendscspe Archiiechre Desion 2
Documentation & Data Colleciion 4 4
Site Vish (1} [] []
Manhour Touls: |__ 28 2 348 Fr] 20 i 8 712
Haurty Payroli Rate: | sarées | wosez | woeoz | suser | swses | navw | sezzr
Budgeled Costs: | 7142 siie sr27os | sy [ mom 39 893 3843
Other Diract Costs (ODC) Estimate:
units | uaTcost [TEM COST mma
Travel (milsage), par vohice-mile $ 0580|$ -
Alr Fars. per sirling ticket £600.00 - | BUDGETEDCOSTS: $ 12058828
Ground Transpori. per vehica-irip 14,00 - __EFFORT MULTIPUIER: 1.0000
Moals. par person per day 30.00 - |BUDGETED EFFOAT: $ 128,888 28
[ Lodging. per mom-right 20000 :
mu-‘%n! Pholocopies. per copy 0.15 -
or Biusline Prints. per sheel 0.80 - ooc: s .
Bond or Vallum Reproductions. per sheel 1.25 - 0ODC MULTIPLIER: 1.00
|_Mylar Seplas, par sheat 1000 - BUDGETED ODC: § .
3. per ol in deva 1) 1200 B
Ovemight Postage. per pachage 2000 B
P 14 00 - | SUBCONSULTANTS: $ 12,244 88
QTHER: - - SUB MULTIPLIER: 1.00
SUBTOTAL ODC: § - BUDGETED SUBS: $ 12,244 88
SUBCONSULTANTS: =
ITEM CO3T
Timmens Group f Survey $ 12 244 B3
I HALIE I DESCRIPTION . TOTAL: $ 141.131.14
SUBTOTAL SUBS: § 1224409

afioled. October 03, 2019 08 53 AM
PRI N OAZ0_ v - Batuw Wes Ta &

" YIH910C2,_Bassmn Vest Ertradon Fre_teh ataSUMMARY




ESTIMATE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Task 3: Technical Analysis

STV Proposal or Job Number: 0070828
Project Descriplion/Location: Bakston Matro Station Wast Entranca 13% Desigh Documanis
Cliant: Arfnglon County

Design Assumptions:

Clisnt Job Number 18-089.9 Task 1

Prapared By/Date: AR 09,1219
Raviewed By/Data: LEH 057218
Manhours by Classlfication :
Dirget Labor Estimate: Sr.PM_[r Eng/PM Sr.Eng. | Eng.2 Arch. Eng.1 | Jr.Eng. Tota}
General Project Coordination 18 18
Sub Coordination 18 18
aanac 18 16 a2
Desverable Coordnation (Envionmental Clesrance) 18 18 32
Deiiverabia Coordnation (EQress Analysis) 18 18 32
An -
Prapare Egress Analysls &0 100 200 200 360
| Enveromeiyi Coygncy
Calegorical Exclusion/D: lation 8 4 120 32 170 82
Manhour Totsls: [T] 1] 144 220 J2 370 200 1,050
Hourty Payrol Rate: | 127489 5208 92 1208 42 3155 07 314883 5121 18 382 27
Budgetsd Costs: | 3231074 30 530084 1M 118 34.681 344 040 3184454
Other Direct Costs (ODC) Estimata;
UNITS | umit cost ITEM COSY Summary
Travel [misage). par vehicle-mia 1300 |$ 0580|S 75400 |
Alr Fara, par aiting Uckat 800 00 - BUDGETED COSTS: § 1531228p4
Ground Transpon. par vehicle-lip 14 00 - EFFORT MULTIPLIER: 1.0000
Maals, pet parson par day 4 30 00 126 00 |BUDGETED EFFORT: § 153728 54
Lodging. pac mom-uight 4 20000 500 00
Thini.Party Photocopias. par copy 500 0.15 7500
Blackkna or Blueine Prinls, per sheret 060 - 0DC: § 240200
Bond or Velum Reproductions, per shest 100 125 12300 00C MULTIPLIER: 100
Mylar Sepias, par sheal 10 00 . BUDGETEDQOC: 5 240200
Photographs, per roll inchuding developmaenl) 12 .00 .
Ovemight Potlage. per packaga 25 2000 500 00
Farkng 2 14 00 28 00 | SUBCONSULTANTS: § 600.00
OTHER: - + SUB MULTIPLIER: 1.00
SUBTOTALODC: 3 2,402.00 BUDGETED SUBS: § 800.00
Diracts
- ITEM COST,
| EDR Dats purchasa for Phase 1 H 00
. 5 TOTAL: § 158.230.84
SUBTOTAL SUBS: § 40000

prnled Ccloser 01, 2019 06 3] AM

1Pressaa WSS RTINS Aiewgion - Batston Wed Erer T AngEn\ 018 105! Balton Ve £ Fon_imn sn PRAMIAR Y




STV

ESTIMATE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Task 4: Evaluation & Update of Previously Developed Documents

5TV Proposal ar Jobh Number:
Project Dascriptions/location:
Cllent:

Deslgn Assumptions:

Prepared By/Date:
Reviewed By/Date:

oo70R28

Balsion Matro Station Wast Entranca 35% Dasign Documants
Asfington Counly

Cllant Job Numbar 18-089-9 Task 1

AR 0818.19
LEH 09/23118

Manhours by Classification

Diract Labor Estimate: Sr.PM_ISr.Eng/PM_Sr.Eng. | Eng.2 | Amh. | Eng. 1 | JrEng. Total
Task Cogrdinatian 24 LT] 184
\l -
Revigw & Confirm J5% Concep! Detign 4 4 B an &4 fiY) 180
Raview Against Cument Desigh Criteria 4 4 20 50 11 [T:]
Davalop 35% Plans 40 80 240 240 240 B840
Davsfop 35% Specificalions 20 40 40 . 24 18 140
{_Basis of Design Repon {Orah) 4 18 24 18 80
QAIGC 2 18 8 40 68
Atiand 35% Dasign Review Meelng (1) 4 4
Addmss 35% Comments 18 18 2
Daveiop Project Randerings 4 200 204
| Sitcuni Deven -
|__Review & Confirn 35% Concep! Deugn 4 40 24 B3
Ravisw Against Current Design Criteria 4 [:] 22
Davoiop 23% Plans 48 [} 180 288
Davelop 15% Specfications 18 4 40
Caolculalions 80 280 60
Basls ¢f Desion Report (Dran) [ 16 24
QAIQEC (Other than Caks) 2 18 30 48
QAGC (Calcs) 40 40
Altend 15% Dasign Raview Mesting (1) 4 4
Address 35% Comments 18 15 2
I o
Review & Confinn 35% Concepi Dasion 4 16 18 »
Review Against Cumenl Dasign Cileria 8 8 I
Develop 35% Plans 27 93 24 144
Develop J5% Speafications ) 18
Basts of Dasign Report (Draf) 4 16 20
QAac 2 18 18 W
Atand 15% Design Raview Mestng (1) 4 4
Addreas 35% Comments -] B
| Fited .
Review & Confirm 35% Concep! Design 4 8 18 28
Review Calkulations 8 8
Raview Against Cusrenl Dasign Crilert 8 ] 18
Davolop 35% Plans 18 18 24 58
Cevelop 35% Specfications 18 B 24
Basls of Dasign Re Drafy 8 8 18
Qaac 2 18 4 22
|__ Altand 35% Deslon Review Mestng (1) 4 ]
Address 35% Commaents 8 [}
b Furg Pr ¥ ; 3
Raview & Confian 35% Concapt Design 2 8 4 14
Reviaw Againgt Current Design Criterta B 4 12
Dsvelop 5% Plans 8 24 D 40 72
Develop 35% Specications L} [ 8




Basis of Dasign Report {Drah) 4 ] []
oAt 2 4 Y F] 12
Attend 35% Design Review Moeiing (1) 4 4
Addrezs I5% Commenis [} []
| SysiameTommenicaiions Deglon =
Review & Confirm 35% Concapt Daxign 20 80 0 130
Raview Caiculalions 4 18 2
Review Againsi Current Design Critarta 20 [1] 30 130
Develop 35% Plans 4 40 20 [T]
I5% ;3 4 40 10 54
Basls of Design Report (Dralt) 4 20 10 1]
aAc [] 2 10
Attend 35% Dasign Reviaw Masting (1) 4 []
Addrass 13% Comments 18 18
Roview & Confiern 15% 4 [ T 40 (]
[ al MOT and Prasing ] Fl] 40 40 112
Review Against Current Design Crierta [ a 18
35% Plans 18 24 80 120 240
| Develop 35% Specifications _ 1] 18 @
Basis of Dasign Raport {Draft) 2 4 -]
QAC 8 24 a2
Attand 35% Design Raview Masting (1) 4 4
Address I5% Commants 18 18
|_Landscioe Archileciury Desian -
Review & Confim 35% Concopl Design 4 a a 20
Review £ Cument Desion Criterla 3 a 18
Allend 5% Design Review Mesting (1) 4 4
Addresy J3% Comments a []
Review ol 35% Dasign 4 40 80 124
Manhour Toats: |__ 144 118 1261 1027 |78 554 517 2417
Hourly Payroll Rats; | $27449 1308 92 1208 12 1185 07 $14583 $121 19 [T-¥i]
Budgeted Costa: | 339355 | aan8 | s2e3.448 | 913257 | $wvas0 | ser.ow | srem
Other Direct Costs (QDC) Estimate:
uNme_ | Ut cosT ITEM COST Summary
Travel (mlisags), per vehide-mile 2000 |3 0320]% 1,180 00
Alr Fare. par sicing lickat 800.00 - BUDGETED COSTS: § 708,500.84
Ground Transport. per vehicle-irip 40 14.00 550 00 FFFORT MULTIPLIER: 1.0000
Moals. per person per day 30.00 - |PUDGETEDEFFORT: § 708.592.84
Lodping, per mom-night 8 200 bo 1.800.00
Third-Party Phatocopias, per copy 10.000 0.15 1.500.00
Blackiing of Blueline Prints, per shael [0 - oDc: § 10,1000
Bond or Velum Reproductions. per sheal 4000 125 5.000.00 ODC MULTWLIER: 1.00
,por shant 1000 - BUDGETEOODC: §  10,310.00
Pholographs, par roll (incuding davelopment) 1200 =
Postape. 2000 -
Parking 35 14.00 480.00 | SUBCONSULTANTS: $ -
OTHER: - - 5U8 MULTIPLIER: 1.00
SUBTOTALODC: § 10,310.60 | BUDGETED SUBS: § -
SUBCONSULTANTS:
TTEM CO3T
I NAME / DESCRIFTION s =
NAME / DESCRIPTION - TOTAL: 5 71890364
SUBTOTAL SUBS: § -

pmted Ociober 0, 2019 00 53 AM

lmmvm.m-mmmvnwmmmm_mm Estrangs Foe_lan s EULIMARY



STV

ESTIMATE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Task 5: Construction Schedule & Construction Cost Estimate

STV Proposal or Job Number:

0070826 Client Job Number_18-089-9 Task 1

Prolect Description/Location: Badsion Malm Station Wes! Entranca 35% Desion Docurtients
Clignt: Asinglon County
Design Assumptions:
Prepared By/Cata: AR [T
Reviewed By/Date: H 892318
Manhours by Classification
r Estimate: Sc.PM_[Sr.Eng/PM Sr.Eng. | Eng.2 | Amh. | Eng 1 | JrEng. Total
General Project Coordination 40 40 80
Sub Coonginalion -
QANGC 40 40
Deliverabla Coomfination {Schedule) 18 [T 18 48
Dafiverabla Coondination (Cosl Esémata) 18 18 18 48
|_Congpyction Schedyiq L.
|__Construction Schadule Ag L] 160 286 |
|_Copi Estimplp S =
Cos! Estimats 40 520 120 80 750
Manhoar Totale: | 152 0 812 180 7z 120 80| 1758
Houdy PayroltRate: | sarese | moesz [ 320802 | sis507 | Swadas | st | saz7
Budgeted Costs: | $41.783 30 $140 354 324811 310 487 $14 543 34 382
Other Direct Costs (ODC) Estimate:
TS UNIT COST ITEM COST m!nm
Travel imdeags), par vehicle.mie $ 0se0(s -
Alr Fare. par irkng icksl 200 00 - | BUDGETED COST5: § 238358952
Ground Transpon, per vehicla trip 1400 - _EFFORT MULTILER: 1.0000
Maals. per panon per day 30 00 - _|BUDGETED EFFORT: § 23858352
Lodging. par reom-night 200 00 -
Thind-Party Photacopies. per copy 0.15 -
Blackling or Biuefing Prints. per shast 0.80 - ooc: § .
Bond or Vetium Repmchictions, par sheel 1.2% - 00C MILTIPLIER: 100
Mylar Septas. per showt 10.00 - BUDGETED ODC: § 3
W’. per roll (including develapmant) 1200 -
|_Givemight Postage. per package 2000 hd
| Parking 1400 - | SUBCONSULTANTS: § -
OTHER: - - 5UB MULTIPLIER: 1,00
o SUBTOTAL GDC: § < BUDGETED SUBS: § .
SUBCONSULTANTS: —_—
TEM COaT
NAME / DESCRIFTION §
| NAME { DESCRIPTION TOTAL: $ 238.38952

pnniasd  Ociober 0. 2019 06 3] AM

SUBTOTAL SUBS: 3§ -

| Prepoaalg NP ICEY_Adevyeon - Baenn West EmrencnTs Saoguen (a2 HCT{IT191002_Bateies Wit Emrenos Fev_lsh i RAMMARY



STV

ESTIMATE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Task 6: Bridging Documents & Design-Build Procurement Services

STV Proposal ar Job Numbar: 0070826 Client Job Numbar 158-083.9 Task 1

Project DescriptionLocation: Haiston Matro Station Wesl Entrance 35% Dasign Documents

Clisnt: Arsnglon Coualy

Dasign Assumptions:

Prepared By/Data: AR 0918.16

Raviewed By/Dats: LEH 0872318

Manhours by Classification

Direct r Estimate: Sr. PM_[Se.Eng/PM Sr.Eng. | Eng.2 Arch. Eng.1 [ Jr.Eng. Total

_Architeciurgl Degion -
Develop Bridging Documenls 4 [} 18 40 B4 (7] 212
QARC 8 A 48
Address Comments on Bridging Documents 8 -] 40 64 24 144

|_Siuciurp Dosign J
Cevalop Bridping Documanls 50 20 20 100
anac 2 18 30 48
Addre s Comments on Brdging Documents 40 20 20 [-0v]

£h ] .
Oevelop Bridping Documents 18 84 24 104
QAT 2 18 18 o4
Addross Comments on Bridging Documents B 24 18 48
Develon Bridging Decumenis 18 12 18 44
Qaec 2 18 4 22
Address C on Bridging Documents B 8 24
Piumby Protecy) J -
Develog Bridging D 3 B 12 20
QAQo 2 4 4 2 12
Agdress Commentsa on Bridging 4 1] 12
ica b n .
Daveieg Bridging Documents 20 12 32
aaoCc 8 2 10
Address Commenls on Bridging Documenis 20 12 32
ﬂgl&vl‘MOT Phgm Deyian -

Cavelop Bodtng Documents B 12 24 A0 84
QA/QC B 18 24
Adress Comments on Brdging Documents 8 18 18 40

| Lpndyrgpe Architeciury Dogign B
Daveiop Bridging Documants 4 [] 18 28
QAQC 2 2 4
Addrass Commaents on Brid Documents 2 L] 10

|_Rridoing Documanty Suppod B
Davelop Bridging/Procuremant Documents 40 1684 280 a0 B840
oADC 24 24 48
Clarfications 1{-] 40 B0 4D 178

1. Responsas to Contracter Guastions/Concams 8 40 Bo 40 188

Manhour Totals: | 126 78 E53 758 788 128 320 2,342
Hourly Payroll Rate: | $27489 1200 92 1208 92 318807 314545 312160 227
Budgeted Costs: | swa1t $15 673 st5.a24 | 11750 £41,347 £15.512 $26 3248



Other Direct Costs {(ODC) Estimata:

uny JurcosT]  emcost Summary
Travel (mileuge). per vehicls-mile §_ 0s80|$ -
| Al Fare, per girine tckel #0000 + | BUDGETED COSTS: $ 287.141.68
Ground Transport, per vehicla-trip 14 00 - EFFORT MULTIPLIER: 1.0000
Maais, per parson per day 3 00 - |BUDGETED EFFORT: § 23487.141.08
L i 200 00 -
Third-Party Phot i 0.15 -
Blackling or Blusine Prinis, per sheel 0 80 - oDC: § -
Bond or Vellurn Reproduciions, per shaet 1.25 - CDC MULTIPLIER: 1.00
| Mylar Sepias. per shew 10.00 - BUDGETEDOBC: § .
|_Photograshs. per rol (inctuding development) 1200 -
|_Ovemight Postage. per package 2000 z
P, 14 00 - | SUBCONSULTANTS: § .
OTHER: _ - [} SUB NMULTIPLIER: 1.00
o SUBTOTALGOC: § - BUDGEVED 5UBS: § A
SUBCONSULTANTS:
TEM T
| NAME / DESCRIPT.ON $
NAME / DESCRIPTION TOTAL: s 387.141.68

privied. Octobar 03, 2019 0433 AM
1Priptsatt VATOLIS_Adapuen - Baswn Wt E. T

SUBTOTALSUBS: §

1020101002,




ESTIMATE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Safety and Security Documentation

STV Proposal ar Job Number; 0070828 Cllant Job Number 18-089-9 Task 1
Project Description/Location: Batsion Meirs Stalion Vyest Entrancs 35% Design Documants
Cliant: Arington County
Design Assumptions:
Prepared By/Date: AR 09/18119
Raviawad By/Date: LEH 09723118
Manhours by Classification
Dirgct Labor Estimate: St.PM [Se.Eng/PM Sr.Eng. | Eng.2 | Ach T Eng1 [uirEmg.| tow
| Project Meating 18 . 20
Document Review [] 32 18 58
|__Probitinery Threal and Volnerobiidy Analysis ] 124 T3 148
| Desion Critarla Conformmance L] 22 18 e
| Beidging Documani Suppor 31 44 o
|_Sifely Docymentgiion -
Projec Meeting 18 4 20
BDocument Review [] 24 [] 40
Prefiminary Hazard Analysis [] 110 18 134
Crftarta Conformance [] 120 18 144
Bridgjieiy Document Support 40 48 1]
"~ Manhour Totals; 0 1] 808 208 ] 0 0 D)
Hourly Payroll Rate: | $374%0 | 420882 | toomnz | $13807 suses | $1213 $a2 31
Budgntad Costs: 30 swnoe | siea0s | s2398 10 50 30
Other Direct Costs {ODC) Estimate:
wars_ [uercosT] _ mew cost Summary
Travel (mieaga). per vehicle-mie 1,800 £ 03530|S 1,044.00
Akr Fore. par ine ickst 800 00 - | BUDGETED COSTS: § 16888824
Ground Transpodl, per vehicia-trig 14.00 - r.FFcIRT MULTIPLIER: 1.0000
Maals. per person per day 12 3000 3680.00 |BUDGETED EFFORT: § 15288824
L . per om-oht 12 20000 2.400.00
|_Thirm-Party Phalocoples, par copy 0.15 -
Blackina or Blusling Prints, per shest 080 - DDC: § 397200
Bond or Vefiym Reproductions. per sheal 1.25 - ODC MULTIPLIER: 100
_,mﬂcplu per sheel 1000 - BUDGETED ONC: § 3087200
Pholographs, Eml linchuding development) 12.00 -
|_Ovemight Postage. per packags 2000 :
Paning 12 1400 18800 | SUBCONSULTANTS: § .
QTHER: * - SUB MULTIPLIER: 1.00
SUBTOTAL O0G: § 3.§72060| BUDGETED SUBS: § .
SUBCONSULTANTS: ‘ —
[ nEucost |
Wﬁwmp TioN $ I
NAME | DESCRIFTION TOTAL: § 17286024 |

proved October 03, 2019 uum
I YRTDE2D, dringam « B €

L

SUBTOTAL SUBS: §

T00PROHI0C]_Bammn Wil Easnnos Foa_leh sa BUMHLIAT



a2l
® o oy e 20110 Ashbrook Place P 703.554.6700
. . 554,
Suite 100 F 703.726.1345

TIMMONS GROUP S L www.timmons. com

YOUR VISION ACHIEYED THRQUGH DURS,

Saptember 4, 2019
Rev 9/26/19

STV Incorporated

Attn: Mr. Christopher Kocher, P.E.
Engineering Director

2701 Prosperity Ave, Suite 305
Fairfax, VA 22031

{571) 633-2228 Office

{571) 480-2025 Cell

shrigtopher kocher@sving com

Dear Mr. Kocher:

Re.: Topographic Survey, Right of Way/Boundary Line Delermination Survey and SUE Level B - Ballsion Metro Entrance

Timmons Group is pleased to offer this proposal for topographic survey Right of Way/Boundary Line Determination Survey and
SUE Level B Survey, on an approximately 1-acre above ground portion of the Ballsion Metro entrance (located at 901 N. Glebe
Rd.) and tunnel area al the intersection of North Fairfax Drive and North Vermont Streets in Adington, VA, We lock forward to
working with you lo achieve your vision for this project.

Thank you for allowing Timmons Group to provide professianal services on this project.  We will provide the requested services,
complying with established standards, while being mindiul of costs to the Client (the “Client”) named above according to the lerms
and conditions of this Lelter of Agreement {the "Agreement’). Prior to submittal lo a public agency, all documents will be sent to the
Client, if requested, lo ensure a complete understanding by all parlies

SCOPE AND SCHEDULE OF SERVICES:

Timmons Group will provide the services as detaded on the Scope of Services attached as Exhibit A (the "Scope of Services”)

We will provide services in a timely and efficient manner and will keep you informed of the job status and any necessary changes.
We estimate that the project will be completed within 2-3 weeks of our receipt of written Notice to Procead Any changes required to
the Scope of Services must be approved In writing before such changes take effect, and you will be notified by the project manager.
As of the date first written above, any changes in the Scope of Services caused by goveming codes or Client revisions may require
a schedule and/or fee change. You will be notified of any such changes in writing by the project manager.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE:
FIXED FEE

Fees for this Agreement will be bilied on a monthly basis as a fixed fee per the Scope of Services in Exhibit A and will be billed per
the rmaster subcontract agreement #18-089-9.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

This Agreement shall be controlled by the provisions listed above and the Terms and Conditions in the master subcontract

agreement #18-089-9. If there is any conflict between the provisions of this Letter of Agreement and the Terms and Conditions,
the Terms and Conditions shall control.

CIVIL ENGINEERING | ENVIRONMENTAL | SURVEYING | GIS | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

1of4



(L T
®
. () 20110 Ashbrook Place P 703.554.6700
® e Suite 100 F 703.726.1345

Tl M MONS GROUP Ashbum, VA 20147 www.timmaons.com

YOUR VISION ACHTEVED THROUGH OURS.

We will proceed upon receipt of this signed Agreement. Please note thal fees quoted are valid for sixty (60) days from the date first
written above.

REIMBURSEMENTS:

Any services and costs such as submittal fees, printing, courier, mileage and outside consultants not listed in the Scope of Services
("General Reimbursements”) will be invoiced separalely in addition lo the professional services provided under this Agreement.
Reimbursements may include a reasanable handling charge of up to 15% of cosl.

PAYMENT TERMS:

Unless otherwise provided under the terms of this Agreement, all payments will conform to the master subcontract agreement, 18-
089-9.

We will proceed upon receipt of this signed agreement. Should you have any questions, you can reach me directly at (703)
554-6704 (direct), by cell (703)581-4217 or via email at jeff smeraldo@timmons.com.

W

Timmaons Group Date

9/26/19

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

On benalf of the Client, this Agreement, including Exhibit A [Scope of Services) Exhibit B {Terms and Conditions] is accepled and agreed lo as
of the dale writen below

By

Name

Title

Date

CIVIL ENGINEERING | ENVIRONMENTAL | SURVEYING | GIS | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

2ol 4



'Y X ]
- .. 20110 Ashbrook Place P 703.554.6700
703.554,
- . ® Suite 100 F 703.726.1345

TIMMONS GROUP Sl ey www.timmons.com

YOUR VISION ACHMIEVED THROUGH OURS.

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Under this Agreement, Timmons Group will provide professional services relative lo the project located at intersection of North
Fairfax Drive and North Vermont Street in Arlington, VA and outlined in the diagram below.

Exhibit A

Jask 1: Topographica) Syrvey and Quality Lavel € SUE:........cvererenisenssenennensns AT s rasraraen s rsessesents OOROCC T $5,067.78
Provide a field run topographical survey, as defined by the Commonwealth of Virginia, lor the delinealed project sile shown in the diagram below
consisting of approximalely 1 acre. The survey will extend Io the face of the buildings and cover the entrance area of the Ballsion Metro Station
and will be limited 1o the above ground facilities and will cover the approximala limits of the WMATA tunnels below of the adjacent roads. The
survey will include location of visible physical improvements, slorm and sewer struciure invert dala, pavement locations and 1' contour data with
a DTM. The final survey will be provided in a cad format suitable for engineering design and the survey will be tied to the Virginia State Plane
Coordinate System (VCS NADS3 - Narth) and the North American Vertical Datum 1958 (NAVDSB), Arlington County or WMATA LOP coordinates
if necessary. Boundary information will be shown based on any existing evidence found in the field and available records but will not canstitute
a boundary survey of any affecled properties

This survey will include location of above ground evidence of utilities combined with records research of the existing ulilities if available. This
effort will conform to Quality Level “C” as defined by the American Society of Civil Enginears (ASCE} and will be reinfarced with the Qualily Level
B SUE work in Task 3 The accuracies of the locations are subject ta the visible evidence al the lime of the survey and the qualily and availability
of records by the utility owners. Evidence of easements, if found in records research or in the fietd will be shawn on the survay.

Task 2: ROW/Boundary Line Determination SUMVBY: ......cceeeeeeseeeeennse e e —— U — $3,721.96
Determine the boundary lines/right of way lines for the properties atfacted by the project limils and will be limiled to the lines of those properties
adjoining N. Vermont Rd and Narth Fairfax Road. The subject properties are listed as Parce! ID Nos 14015018 (4501 Fairfax Dr.), 14051358
(901 N. Giebe Rd), 14017016 (4401 Fairfax Dr), and 14051019 (4420 Faidax Dr). The final survey will be provided in a cad farmat suitable for
engineering design and incorporated into the topographic survey work. A signed and sealed of the compiled survey will be provided

Task 3: Underground Utility Location Survey: ........ R e UV UUUU N 53,455 .14

An underground utility survey can be perfarmed lo designate and map underground facilities on the project site. This uldity survey will include
harizontal designation through geophysical methods and is defined as Quality Level *B” by the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE). The
accuracies of the markings are subject to the depth and electrical conductivity of the utility as well as site conditions and manrhole access. Plastic
and fiber gptics lines without Iracer wires may be unlocatable. This sarvice does not includa the use of ground penetrating radar. Exclusions
Exciuded ara non-conductive utilities such as sanitary & storm lines (including laterals and roof drains}, irrigation systems; and abandoned lines

The scope and fees are based on the follawing assumptions
e The Client will provide project survey control or datum if possible (WMATA LDP vs Adinglon County etc }
*  Easement research is excluded but easements may be added to the drawing if a title repot is provided by the Client
+ The ROW/Mboundary line work will proceed at the same lime with the topography but is limited 1o the property lines in the project area
(Boundary surveys of the entire in the survey area properties are excluded).

Dgliverabl

»  AuloCad drawing file and 3-D surface suitable for design,

CIVIL ENGINEERING | ENVIRONMENTAL | SURVEYING | GIS | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

3of4



a®s
. ® Ashbrook Place 00
. ® 20110 Ashbrook Pla P 703.554.67
- o e Suite 100

F 703.726.1345

TIMMONS GROUP i B L www.timmons.com

YOUR VISION ACHIEVED THRDUGH OURS.

If additional scope items are required or if our assumptions need to be adjusted, please let me know and we will update this proposal.

Projact Sita:

M e i %
e N =i

____________ ST

g : el
e

CIVIL ENGINEERING | ENVIRONMENTAL | SURVEYING | GIS | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

4ot4a



Balston Metra
Tash 1 Topographic Sutvey

[Uzensed Land Survevar 5152 12 L1541 2019 Awg Fully Loaded Rate
Ik P Manager $120 51 150 5411 19 Jan 2018 Awg Fully Loaded Rate
[5A. Sunaty Technictan $107 66 1600 51,712 56| Iiun 2015 Awg Fully Loaded Rate
?uwn CAD Specialist £9953 000 an 2019 Avg Fully Loaded Rate
l;umrl’anv Chizf lan 2019 Avy Fully Loaded Rate
[instrument Operator Fm 2018 Avy Fully Loaded Rate
Expenies Hone

=



Ballsion Meire
Task 2 ROW/Baundary Line Determination Survey

tan 2018 Avy Fully Loaded Rate
an 2019 Ay Fully Loaded Rate

iun 13 Awy Fully Loaded Rare
tan 2019 Avg Fully Loaded Rate

Survey Party Chiel 593 12 g S1.179. [130 2019 Avg Fully Loaded Rate
Ilmmmenlummr 558 9 1 5702 78 tan 2019 Axi Fully Loadad Rate
L (1] |

Experien None



Balisten Metro
Task 3 SUE Lavel BTask

Jan 2019 Aug Fully Loaded Rate

Jlan 2015 Avg Fully Loaded Rate

[Jan 2015 Ay Fully Loaded Rate

[Jan 2019 Awy Fusly Loaded Rate

Survey Party Chiel 16 0Q} Jan 2019 Avy Fully Loaded Rate
Instrument Cperator 15 0C] |lan 2019 Avg Fully 1naded Rate

Espaniet

Hone



