
1 
Agreement No. 18-089-9 

Task Order No. 1 
Amendment No. 2 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 18-089-9 
TASK ORDER NO. 1 

AMENDMENT NUMBER   2 
 

This Amendment Number 2 (hereby changed from Modification to Amendment) is made on October 7, 
2021 by the County and amends Agreement Number 18-0899 (“Main Agreement”) Task Order No. 1 dated 
October 14, 2021 between STV Incorporated (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, 
Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend Task Order No. 1 under the Main Agreement as follows:  
 
PROJECT: Ballston-MU Metrorail Station West Entrance Design/Engineering Services – Task Order No. 1 
 

1. The Contractor shall provide additional services in accordance with the attached Scope of 
Services and Contractor Cost Proposal, dated September 15, 2021. 
 

2. The additional services are needed due to changes in project limits and WMATA design criteria, 
which required the West entrance to shift to the West and expand in size. This task order 
amendment will require STV to perform site condition survey and spend more effort to have the 
2006 design documents meet the current WMATA design criteria. 

 
3. The Task Order is increased by a Not-to-Exceed $455,832.68 with a total Not-to-Exceed amount 

of $2,496,990.72; 
 

4. Upon execution of this Amendment No. 2 by the County and the Contractor, this amendment to 
Task Order No.1 will constitute as the Notice to Proceed. 
 

5. The Period of Performance shall not exceed 288 calendar days from Item No. 4. 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                          STV INCORPORATED 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED:                          AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: _DR. SHARON T LEWIS___________                NAME: ____________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262ED

Jose Bustamante

DocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



2 
Agreement No. 18-089-9 

Task Order No. 1 
Amendment No. 2 

TITLE: __PURCHASING AGENT   ________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262ED

10/19/2021

Vice President

DocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479

10/20/2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Division of Transportation 

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 900, Arlington, VA 22201  
TEL    FAX     www.arlingtonva.us 

 

 

TO: File  Ballston-MU Metrorail Station West Entrance 

FROM: 
Kenex Sevilla, DES  Transit Bureau 
Michelle Chaney, DES  Contracts Administrator 

DATE: 09/17/2020 

CC: 

Lynn Rivers, DES  Transit Bureau 
Pierre Holloman, DES  Transit Bureau 
Elizabeth Robin McElhenny  Transit Bureau 

SUBJECT: 
Design and Engineering Services to Update Previously Developed 35% Design Documents 
and Prepare Bridging Documents, Task Order Modification #02 

 

Background: 

The County issued a Request for Fee Proposals on August 30, 2019 to STV for a task order assignment 
under County Agreement #18-089-9 for on-call A&E Services, to have the Contractor update the 
previously developed 35% design documents for Ballston-MU Metrorail Station West Entrance and 
prepare bridging documents that the County shall use to solicit Design-Build services to complete design 

.  On October 8, 2019 the County issued Task Order #1 and 
a Purchase Order to STV for this work in the amount of $1,827,904.04.  The scope of work included the 
following services. 

 Task 1:  Project Management and Administration 
 Task 2:  Data Collection, Site Investigation and Property and Utility Survey Design 
 Task 3:  Technical Analysis 
 Task 4:  Evaluation and Update of Previously Developed Design Documents 
 Task 5:  Construction Schedule and Cost Estimates 
 Task 6:  Bridging Documents and Procurement Services 

 
On June 19, 2020 the County issued a task order modification#01 to integrate the additional tasks listed 
below into the task order. 

1. Subsurface exploration to locate the foundation of the adjacent building at 4420 Fairfax Drive 
because as-builts drawings were not available 

2. Prepare elevator analysis report to assist the County with obtaining a waiver to deviate from 
 for platform elevators. 

3. Update the structural design of the existing stair well to accept stairs only. 
4. Prepare . This work was not included 

in the original scope listed in the task order issued to STV as both parties were unaware that these 
services would be needed when the original scope of work was negotiated and awarded.  

 
Since the issuance of task order medication#01 the project team has identified new requirements and 
constraints that require STV to update the West entrance design layout. Some of the new 
requirements/constraint include the shifting of entrance location, expansion of excavation area, and the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EDB1917B-885B-4455-8732-EFDE1F8262EDDocuSign Envelope ID: 14849352-83FB-41DE-9F67-4E2054A79479


		2021-10-20T07:59:08-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




